year ended September 30, 2011 $13.9 million of costs were erroneously classified as product costs. As such, these costs were reclassified to
service costs.

Goodwill impairment assessment date disclosure error

In our consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2011 and previous years we had disclosed that we evaluated goodwill
for potential impairment annually as of June 30, or when circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. However, our
annual goodwill impairment evaluation date is July 1 of each year rather than June 30. This was an error in disclosure only and had no impact on
our assessment of goodwill impairment, our financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the our previously issued consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2011,
2010 and 2009, and our consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the years then ended:

Consolidated balance sheet
September 30, 2011

Consolidated balance sheet
September 30, 2010

Consolidated balance sheet
September 30, 2009

(in thousands)
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $329,148 $ �$329,148 $295,434 $ �$295,434 $244,074 $ �$244,074
Short-term
investments 25,829 � 25,829 84,081 � 84,081 8,127 � 8,127
Accounts
receivable:
Trade and other
receivables 20,259 � 20,259 11,594 � 11,594 12,833 � 12,833
Long-term
contracts 204,120 3,306 207,426 199,353 2,545 201,898 223,186 (477) 222,709
Allowance for
doubtful accounts (395) � (395) (663) � (663) (4,558) � (4,558)

223,984 3,306 227,290 210,284 2,545 212,829 231,461 (477) 230,984
Recoverable
income taxes 20,725 4,192 24,917 8,320 (1,510) 6,810 � 249 249
Inventories 36,729 1,630 38,359 32,820 7,833 40,653 49,107 8,498 57,605
Deferred income
taxes 13,778 (4,295) 9,483 17,825 (3,535) 14,290 22,132 (1,941) 20,191
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 20,452 628 21,080 25,893 234 26,127 29,957 � 29,957

670,645 5,461 676,106 674,657 5,567 680,224 584,858 6,329 591,187

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

163

Total current
assets

Long-term
contract
receivables 23,700 � 23,700 28,080 � 28,080 13,400 � 13,400
Property, plant
and equipment�net 48,467 � 48,467 47,469 � 47,469 48,895 � 48,895
Deferred income
taxes 11,318 1,506 12,824 18,570 718 19,288 14,082 422 14,504
Goodwill 146,355 � 146,355 64,142 � 64,142 59,433 � 59,433
Purchased
intangibles 54,139 � 54,139 26,295 � 26,295 28,618 � 28,618
Other assets 4,216 717 4,933 5,196 825 6,021 7,029 507 7,536

Total assets $958,840 $ 7,684 $966,524 $864,409 $ 7,110 $871,519 $756,315 $ 7,258 $763,573

F-18

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

164

Table of Contents

Consolidated balance sheet
September 30, 2011

Consolidated balance sheet
September 30, 2010

Consolidated balance sheet
September 30, 2009

(in thousands)
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts
payable $ 38,870 $ 5,114 $ 43,984 $ 33,638 $ 5,447 $ 39,085 $ 28,626 $ 3,916 $ 32,542
Customer advances 183,845 (49,529) 134,316 139,723 (41,208) 98,515 123,458 (39,480) 83,978
Accrued
compensation 49,513 � 49,513 48,994 � 48,994 49,134 � 49,134
Other current
liabilities 53,826 3,180 57,006 60,041 1,050 61,091 60,402 (758) 59,644
Income taxes payable 7,902 10,814 18,716 20,107 7,112 27,219 3,491 8,608 12,099
Current portion of
long-term debt 4,541 � 4,541 4,545 � 4,545 4,554 � 4,554

Total current
liabilities 338,497 (30,421) 308,076 307,048 (27,599) 279,449 269,665 (27,714) 241,951

Long-term debt 11,377 � 11,377 15,949 � 15,949 20,570 � 20,570
Accrued pension
liability 38,223 2,943 41,166 37,015 2,840 39,855 32,214 1,548 33,762
Deferred
compendation 7,884 � 7,884 8,508 � 8,508 7,902 � 7,902
Income taxes payable 4,479 7,650 12,129 3,382 6,579 9,961 5,119 5,882 11,001
Other long-term
liabilities 6,582 � 6,582 4,748 � 4,748 � � �
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, no
par value:
Authorized�5,000
shares
Issued and
outstanding�none � � � � � � � � �
Common stock, no
par value:
Authorized�50,000
shares
2011 and 2010�Issued
35,682 shares,
outstanding�26,736
shares, 2009�Issued
35,677 shares,
outstanding�26,732

12,574 � 12,574 12,574 � 12,574 12,530 � 12,530

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

165

shares
Retained earnings 598,849 30,711 629,560 521,567 31,885 553,452 455,743 30,427 486,170
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (23,294) (3,199) (26,493) (9,745) (6,595) (16,340) (11,357) (2,885) (14,242)
Treasury stock at cost
2011 and 2010�8,945
shares (36,078) � (36,078) (36,074) � (36,074) (36,071) � (36,071)

Shareholders' equity
attributable to Cubic 552,051 27,512 579,563 488,322 25,290 513,612 420,845 27,542 448,387
Noncontrolling
interest in variable
interest entity (253) � (253) (563) � (563) � � �

Total shareholders'
equity 551,798 27,512 579,310 487,759 25,290 513,049 420,845 27,542 448,387

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $958,840 $ 7,684 $966,524 $864,409 $ 7,110 $871,519 $756,315 $ 7,258 $763,573

F-19

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

166

 Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of income
Year ended September 30, 2011

Consolidated statement of income
Year ended September 30, 2010

Consolidated statement of income
Year ended September 30, 2009

(amounts in
thousands,
except per
share data)

Previously
reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated
Previously

reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated
Previously

reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated

Net sales:
Products $ 618,924 $(10,844) $ 1,357 $ (8,504) $ 600,933 $ 636,739 $ 239 $ 147 $(29,369) $ 607,756 $ 526,879 $ (7,505) $ (992) $(10,215) $ 508,167
Services 666,279 19,215 650 8,504 694,648 557,450 1,971 1,646 29,369 590,436 489,778 21,549 (3,785) 10,215 517,757

1,285,203 8,371 2,007 � 1,295,581 1,194,189 2,210 1,793 � 1,198,192 1,016,657 14,044 (4,777) � 1,025,924
Costs and
expenses:
Products 437,992 4,164 1,047 (24,924) 418,279 457,651 678 (90) (27,822) 430,417 394,478 (2,004) (839) (13,583) 378,052
Services 539,973 1,195 646 22,248 564,062 484,343 1,306 � 25,365 511,014 411,038 1,850 (2,139) 7,543 418,292
Selling,
general and
administrative 154,962 � 2,153 2,676 159,791 120,848 � 1,001 2,457 124,306 111,828 � 1,240 6,040 119,108
Research and
development 25,260 � � � 25,260 18,976 � � � 18,976 8,173 � � � 8,173
Amortization
of purchased
intangibles 14,681 � � � 14,681 6,846 � � � 6,846 6,432 � � � 6,432

1,172,868 5,359 3,846 � 1,182,073 1,088,664 1,984 911 � 1,091,559 931,949 (154) (1,738) � 930,057

Operating
income 112,335 3,012 (1,839) � 113,508 105,525 226 882 � 106,633 84,708 14,198 (3,039) � 95,867
Other income
(expense):
Interest and
dividend
income 2,568 � � � 2,568 1,590 � � � 1,590 1,664 � � � 1,664
Interest
expense (1,461) � � � (1,461) (1,755) � � � (1,755) (2,031) � � � (2,031)
Other income
(expense)�net 4,205 (171) (2,372) � 1,662 561 (95) 3,171 � 3,637 899 (20) (218) � 661

Income before
income taxes 117,647 2,841 (4,211) � 116,277 105,921 131 4,053 � 110,105 85,240 14,178 (3,257) � 96,161
Income taxes 32,569 520 (716) � 32,373 35,285 100 2,626 � 38,011 29,554 4,278 (816) � 33,016

Net income 85,078 2,321 (3,495) � 83,904 70,636 31 1,427 � 72,094 55,686 9,900 (2,441) � 63,145
Less
noncontrolling
interest in
income of VIE 310 � � � 310 � � � � � � � � � �

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

167

Net income
attributable to
Cubic $ 84,768 $ 2,321 $(3,495) $ �$ 83,594 $ 70,636 $ 31 $1,427 $ �$ 72,094 $ 55,686 $ 9,900 $(2,441) $ �$ 63,145

Basic and
diluted net
income per
common share $ 3.17 $ 0.09 $ (0.13) $ �$ 3.13 $ 2.64 $ �$ 0.06 $ �$ 2.70 $ 2.08 $ 0.37 $ (0.09) $ �$ 2.36

Average
number of
common
shares
outstanding 26,736 � � � 26,736 26,735 � � � 26,735 26,731 � � � 26,731

F-20

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

168

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement
of cash flows

September 30, 2011

Consolidated statement
of cash flows

September 30, 2010

Consolidated statement
of cash flows

September 30, 2009

(in thousands)
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated
Previously

reportedAdjustments
As

restated

Operating
Activities:
Net income $ 85,078 $(1,174) $ 83,904 $ 70,636 $ 1,458 $ 72,094 $ 55,686 $ 7,459 $ 63,145
Adjustments to
reconcile net
income to net
cash provided by
operating
activities:
Depreciation and
amortization 22,341 � 22,341 14,469 � 14,469 15,586 � 15,586
Deferred income
taxes 4,048 (1,536) 2,512 (164) 1,294 1,130 3,346 1,974 5,320
Provision for
doubtful accounts � � � (3,889) � (3,889) 3,038 � 3,038
Changes in
operating assets
and liabilities net
of effects from
acquisitions:
Accounts
receivable 4,219 (653) 3,566 28,565 (3,340) 25,225 36,211 4,866 41,077
Inventories (3,760) 6,202 2,442 16,638 666 17,304 (4,275) (3,459) (7,734)
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets 5,516 (394) 5,122 4,401 (234) 4,167 5,141 610 5,751
Accounts payable
and other current
liabilities (3,387) 1,840 (1,547) (27,498) 3,357 (24,141) 14,175 908 15,083
Customer
advances 45,517 (8,374) 37,143 20,672 (2,210) 18,462 48,663 (14,044) 34,619
Income taxes (24,205) 492 (23,713) (14,614) 986 (13,628) (2,890) 2,215 (675)
Other items�net (2,779) 103 (2,676) 2,507 1,292 3,799 1,352 262 1,614

NET CASH
PROVIDED BY
OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 132,588 (3,494) 129,094 111,723 3,269 114,992 176,033 791 176,824

Investing
Activities:

(126,825) � (126,825) (8,250) � (8,250) (19,965) � (19,965)

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

169

Acquisition of
businesses, net of
cash acquired
Consolidation of
variable interest
entity � � � 38,264 � 38,264 � � �
Proceeds from
sales or maturities
of short-term
investments 58,252 � 58,252 82,992 � 82,992 � � �
Purchases of
short-term
investments � � � (158,946) � (158,946) (8,127) � (8,127)
Purchases of
property, plant
and equipment (8,728) � (8,728) (6,878) � (6,878) (5,332) � (5,332)
Other items � � � � � � 41 � 41

NET CASH
USED IN
INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (77,301) � (77,301) (52,818) � (52,818) (33,383) � (33,383)

Financing
Activities:
Principal
payments on
long-term debt (4,555) � (4,555) (4,541) � (4,541) (5,970) � (5,970)
Proceeds from
issuance of
common stock � � � 44 � 44 45 � 45
Purchases of
treasury stock (4) � (4) (3) � (3) � � �
Dividends paid to
shareholders (7,486) � (7,486) (4,812) � (4,812) (4,811) � (4,811)

NET CASH
USED IN
FINANCING
ACTIVITIES (12,045) � (12,045) (9,312) � (9,312) (10,736) � (10,736)

Effect of
exchange rates on
cash (9,528) 3,494 (6,034) 1,767 (3,269) (1,502) (536) (791) (1,327)

NET INCREASE
IN CASH AND
CASH
EQUIVALENTS 33,714 � 33,714 51,360 � 51,360 131,378 � 131,378
Cash and cash
equivalents at the 295,434 � 295,434 244,074 � 244,074 112,696 � 112,696

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

170

beginning of the
year

CASH AND
CASH
EQUIVALENTS
AT THE END OF
THE YEAR $ 329,148 $ �$ 329,148 $ 295,434 $ �$ 295,434 $ 244,074 $ �$ 244,074

F-21

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

171

Table of Contents

 Note 3�Acquisitions

On December 20, 2010 we acquired all of the outstanding capital stock of Abraxas Corporation (Abraxas), a company that provides services that
are complementary to our Mission Support Services (MSS) business including risk mitigation services, and subject matter and operational
expertise for law enforcement and homeland security clients. The results of Abraxas' operations have been included in our consolidated financial
statements since the acquisition date.

We paid $126.0 million in cash from our existing cash resources to acquire Abraxas. The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of

[…]

(As restated)
(As

restated)
(As

restated)
(As

restated) (As restated)
Net sales $ 343,021 $ 322,787 $ 347,889 $ 281,884 $ 1,295,581
Operating income 19,688 27,790 40,610 25,420 113,508
Net income attributable to
Cubic 14,625 22,050 28,785 18,134 83,594
Net income per share 0.55 0.82 1.08 0.68 3.13

The following tables present the effects of adjustments made to our previously reported unaudited consolidated quarterly financial information
for the quarters ended March 31, 2012, December 31, 2011, and each of the quarters in the years ended September 30, 2011. For further
information regarding these adjustments, see Note 2.

For the three month periods ended September 30, 2011, and June 30, 2011, $5.0 million and $8.9 million, respectively, of costs were erroneously
classified as product costs. As such, these costs were reclassified to service costs in the following tables.

F-47

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

201

 Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of income
Three months ended September 30, 2011

(amounts in thousands,
except per share data)

Previously
reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated

Net sales:
Products $ 177,762 $ (4,582) $ 3,733 $ (4,834) $ 172,079
Services 169,148 (3,690) 650 4,834 170,942

346,910 (8,272) 4,383 � 343,021
Costs and expenses:
Products 127,070 2,048 2,978 (9,907) 122,189
Services 134,285 505 646 9,021 144,457
Selling, general and administrative 43,724 � 550 886 45,160
Research and development 7,453 � � � 7,453
Amortization of purchased
intangibles 4,074 � � � 4,074

316,606 2,553 4,174 � 323,333

Operating income 30,304 (10,825) 209 � 19,688
Other income (expense):
Interest and dividend income 839 � � � 839
Interest expense (306) � � � (306)
Other income (expense)�net 3,681 (48) (1,509) � 2,124

Income before income taxes 34,518 (10,873) (1,300) � 22,345
Income taxes 10,369 (3,028) 330 � 7,671

Net income 24,149 (7,845) (1,630) � 14,674
Less noncontrolling interest in
income of VIE 49 � � � 49

Net income attributable to Cubic $ 24,100 $ (7,845) $ (1,630) $ � $ 14,625

Basic and diluted net income per
common share $ 0.90 $ (0.29) $ (0.06) $ � $ 0.55

Average number of common shares
outstanding 26,736 � � � 26,736

F-48

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

202

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of income
Three months ended June 30, 2011

(amounts in thousands,
except per share data)

Previously
reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustments Reclassifications
As

restated

Net sales:
Products $ 148,441 $ (3,037) $ 321 $ (3,670) $ 142,055
Services 171,464 5,598 � 3,670 180,732

319,905 2,561 321 � 322,787
Costs and expenses:
Products 114,325 487 722 (14,048) 101,486
Services 131,424 341 � 13,227 144,992
Selling, general and administrative 36,831 � 329 821 37,981
Research and development 6,281 � � � 6,281
Amortization of purchased
intangibles 4,257 � � � 4,257

293,118 828 1,051 � 294,997

Operating income 26,787 1,733 (730) � 27,790
Other income (expense):
Interest and dividend income 490 � � � 490
Interest expense (374) � � � (374)
Other income (expense)�net 767 (44) 509 � 1,232

Income before income taxes 27,670 1,689 (221) � 29,138
Income taxes 6,800 443 (211) � 7,032

Net income 20,870 1,246 (10) � 22,106
Less noncontrolling interest in
income of VIE 56 � � � 56

Net income attributable to Cubic $ 20,814 $ 1,246 $ (10) $ � $ 22,050

Basic and diluted net income per
common share $ 0.78 $ 0.05 $ � $ � $ 0.82

Average number of common shares
outstanding 26,736 � � � 26,736

F-49

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

203

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of income
Three months ended March 31, 2012

Consolidated statement of income
Three months ended March 31, 2011

(amounts in
thousands,
except per share
data)

Previously
reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated
Previously

reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated

Net sales:
Products $157,630 $ (2,026) $ 172 $ �$155,776 $157,350 $ (2,052) $ 82 $ �$155,380
Services 183,364 505 � � 183,869 176,618 15,891 � � 192,509

340,994 (1,521) 172 � 339,645 333,968 13,839 82 � 347,889
Costs and
expenses:
Products 106,679 435 370 (800) 106,684 106,510 928 (86) (539) 106,813
Services 145,787 (145) � � 145,642 152,453 (84) � � 152,369
Selling, general
and administrative 43,029 � (790) 800 43,039 37,377 � 598 539 38,514
Research and
development 8,072 � � � 8,072 5,271 � � � 5,271
Amortization of
purchased
intangibles 3,668 � � � 3,668 4,312 � � � 4,312

307,235 290 (420) � 307,105 305,923 844 512 � 307,279

Operating income 33,759 (1,811) 592 � 32,540 28,045 12,995 (430) � 40,610
Other income
(expense):
Interest and
dividend income 964 � � � 964 375 � � � 375
Interest expense (331) � � � (331) (374) � � � (374)
Other income
(expense)�net 12 (55) 165 � 122 (16) (39) (431) � (486)

Income before
income taxes 34,404 (1,866) 757 � 33,295 28,030 12,956 (861) � 40,125
Income taxes 10,100 (678) 425 � 9,847 8,000 3,487 (231) � 11,256

Net income 24,304 (1,188) 332 � 23,448 20,030 9,469 (630) � 28,869
Less
noncontrolling
interest in income
of VIE 51 � � � 51 84 � � � 84

$ 24,253 $ (1,188) $ 332 $ �$ 23,397 $ 19,946 $ 9,469 $ (630) $ �$ 28,785

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

204

Net income
attributable to
Cubic

Basic and diluted
net income per
common share $ 0.91 $ (0.04) $ 0.01 $ �$ 0.88 $ 0.75 $ 0.35 $ (0.02) $ �$ 1.08

Average number of
common shares
outstanding 26,736 � � � 26,736 26,736 � � � 26,736

F-50

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

205

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of income
Three months ended December 31, 2011

Consolidated statement of income
Three months ended December 31, 2010

(amounts in
thousands,
except per share
data)

Previously
reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated
Previously

reported

Revenue
recognition

adjustments
Other

adjustmentsReclassifications
As

restated

Net sales:
Products $157,312 $ (3,153) $ (849) $ �$153,310 $135,371 $ (1,173) $ (2,779) $ �$131,419
Services 161,435 2,671 (650) � 163,456 149,049 1,416 � � 150,465

318,747 (482) (1,499) � 316,766 284,420 243 (2,779) � 281,884
Costs and
expenses:
Products 114,751 434 (954) (782) 113,449 90,087 701 (2,567) (430) 87,791
Services 132,243 (189) (646) � 131,408 121,811 433 � � 122,244
Selling, general
and administrative 34,637 � (199) 782 35,220 37,030 � 676 430 38,136
Research and
development 4,896 � � � 4,896 6,255 � � � 6,255
Amortization of
purchased
intangibles 4,039 � � � 4,039 2,038 � � � 2,038

290,566 245 (1,799) � 289,012 257,221 1,134 (1,891) � 256,464

Operating income 28,181 (727) 300 � 27,754 27,199 (891) (888) � 25,420
Other income
(expense):
Interest and
dividend income 762 � � � 762 864 � � � 864
Interest expense (347) � � � (347) (407) � � � (407)
Other income
(expense)�net 1,691 (51) (717) � 923 (227) (40) (941) � (1,208)

Income before
income taxes 30,287 (778) (417) � 29,092 27,429 (931) (1,829) � 24,669
Income taxes 8,800 (338) (109) � 8,353 7,400 (382) (604) � 6,414

Net income 21,487 (440) (308) � 20,739 20,029 (549) (1,225) � 18,255
Less
noncontrolling
interest in income
of VIE 45 � � � 45 121 � � � 121

$ 21,442 $ (440) $ (308) $ �$ 20,694 $ 19,908 $ (549) $ (1,225) $ �$ 18,134

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

206

Net income
attributable to
Cubic

Basic and diluted
net income per
common share $ 0.80 $ (0.02) $ (0.01) $ �$ 0.77 $ 0.74 $ (0.02) $ (0.05) $ �$ 0.68

Average number
of common shares
outstanding 26,736 � � � 26,736 26,736 � � � 26,736

F-51

Edgar Filing: CUBIC CORP /DE/ - Form S-1/A

207

Table of Contents

Cubic Corporation
Condensed consolidated statements of income (unaudited)

Three months ended
December 31,

(amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2012 2011

(As restated)
Net sales:
Products $ 135,701 $ 153,310
Services 177,670 163,456